
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Fiona Baker on 01243 534609 
Email: fbaker@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of Planning Committee will be held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Wednesday 4 January 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs C Purnell (Chairman), Mr B Brisbane (Vice-Chairman), 

Rev J H Bowden, Mr G Barrett, Mr R Briscoe, Mrs J Fowler, 
Mrs D Johnson, Mr G McAra, Mr S Oakley, Mr H Potter, Mr D Rodgers, 
Mrs S Sharp and Mr P Wilding 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence which have been received will be noted at this stage. 

 
The Planning Committee will be informed at this point in the meeting of any 
planning applications which have been deferred or withdrawn and so will not be 
discussed and determined at this meeting.  

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 The minutes relate to the meeting of the Planning Committee on 7 December 

2022.  
3   Urgent Items  
 The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

will be dealt with under agenda item 10(b).  
4   Declarations of Interests (Pages 9 - 10) 
 Details of members’ personal interests arising from their membership of parish 

councils or West Sussex County Council or from their being Chichester District 
Council or West Sussex County Council appointees to outside organisations or 
members of outside bodies or from being employees of such organisations or 
bodies. 
 
Such interests are hereby disclosed by each member in respect of agenda items in 
the schedule of planning applications where the Council or outside body 
concerned has been consulted in respect of that particular item or application. 
 
Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial 
interests are to be made by members of the Planning Committee in respect of 
matters on the agenda or this meeting. 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS - AGENDA ITEMS 5 TO 7 INCLUSIVE 
Section 5 of the Notes at the end of the agenda front sheets has a table  

showing how planning applications are referenced.  

Public Document Pack



5   CC/22/02355/DOM - Rye Cottage  West Broyle Drive Chichester West Sussex 
PO19 3PP (Pages 11 - 19) 

 Double garage with storage/home office above.  
6   CC/19/02241/FUL - Glenmar House, Brandy Hole Lane, Chichester, West 

Sussex, PO19 5RJ (Pages 21 - 41) 
 Demolition of the existing building and the construction of 6 no. flats with associated car parking 

and external works.  
7   NM/21/03547/FUL - South Mundham Farm, South Mundham Road, South 

Mundham PO20 1LU (Pages 43 - 57) 
 Change of use of flint barns to 3 no. residential units and replacement of existing agricultural 

buildings with 3 no. residential units. Variation of condition 1 (the plans condition, in respect of the 
internal layout only), and removal of condition 26 (to allow for first floor accommodation within barns 
4, 5 and 6), in relation to planning permission 19/00677/FUL  

8   Chichester District Council Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy 
Matters (Pages 59 - 74) 

 The Planning Committee will consider the monthly schedule updating the position 
with regard to planning appeals, litigation and recent planning policy publications 
or pronouncements.  

9   South Downs National Park Authority Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court 
and Policy Matters (Pages 75 - 77) 

 The Planning Committee will consider the monthly schedule updating the position 
with regard to planning appeals, litigation and recent planning policy publications 
or pronouncements.  

10   Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 The Planning Committee will consider any late items announced by the Chairman 

at the start of this meeting as follows: 
 

a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection 
b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 

urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting  
11   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 

public interest including the press should be excluded from the meeting on the 
grounds of exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with 
under this part of the agenda are attached for members of the Cabinet and 
senior officers only (salmon paper)  

12   Planning Appeal Decision (Pages 79 - 88) 
 The Planning Committee is requested to consider the exempt report and make the 

proposed recommendations as stated in section 2.1 of the report.  
 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers on Chichester District Council’s website 



at Chichester District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports unless these are exempt 
items. 
 

3. This meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be retained in accordance 
with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the public makes a 
representation to the meeting they will be deemed to have consented to being audio 
recorded. By entering the committee room they are also consenting to being audio 
recorded. If members of the public have any queries regarding the audio recording of 
this meeting please liaise with the contact for this meeting detailed on the front of this 
agenda. 

 
4.   Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and publi
[...]
ce 
SPLIT Split Decision 
STPSRV Stop Notice Served 
STPWTH Stop Notice Withdrawn 
VAL Valid Application Received 
WDN Application Withdrawn 
YESTPO Prepare a Tree Preservation Order 

 
 



 

 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held in Committee Rooms, East 
Pallant House on Wednesday 7 December 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mrs C Purnell (Chairman), Mr B Brisbane (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mrs D Johnson, Mr G McAra, Mr S Oakley, 
Mr H Potter, Mr D Rodgers and Mrs S Sharp 
 

Members not present: Rev J H Bowden, Mr R Briscoe, Mrs J Fowler and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present: Miss J Bell (Development Manager (Majors and 
Business)), Miss N Golding (Principal Solicitor), 
Mr D Price (Principal Planning Officer), Mr J Saunders 
(Development Manager (National Park)), Mrs F Stevens 
(Divisional Manger for Planning), Ms J Thatcher (Senior 
Planning Officer, Majors and Business), Mr C Thomas 
(Senior Planning Officer), Mr T Day (Environmental 
Coordinator) Mr D Henly (Senior Engineer (Coast and 
Water Management)), Mr T Townsend (WSCC 
Highways) and Mrs F Baker (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

   
31    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present to the meeting and read out the 
emergency evacuation procedure.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Bowden, Cllr Briscoe, Cllr Fowler and Cllr 
Wilding. 
  
  

32    Approval of Minutes  
 
Following a vote, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 were agreed 
as a true and accurate record.  
  
  

33    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  
  
  

34    Declarations of Interests  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Mrs Johnson declared a personal interest in;  

       Agenda Item 5 – SB/21/01910/OUT- Member of West Sussex County Council  
       Agenda Item 6 – CH/21/02303/OUT – Member of West Sussex County 

Council  
  
Mr Oakley declared a personal interest in;  

       Agenda Item 5 –
[...]
herefore the officer’s recommendation that the application is deferred from this 
meeting to allow officers time to seek clarification on this matter. It will come back to 
planning committee once details of how the transitional arrangements will affect the 
consideration of this application are known.’ 
  
To clarify Ms Stevens confirmed the recommendation was amended to defer.  
  
Following Ms Stevens statement, the Chairman proposed the Committee moved 
straight to the vote to defer the item, in line with the officer recommendation.  
  
Following a vote, the Committee voted in favour or the amended officer 
recommendation to defer for further clarification.  
  
Resolved; defer for further clarification   
  
*Cllr Oakley joined the meeting at 9.38am 
*Members took a five minute break. 
  
  

36    CH/21/02303/OUT - Caravan And Camping Site Orchard Farm Drift Lane 
Bosham Chichester West Sussex PO18 8PP  
 
The Chairman invited Ms Stevens to address the Committee ahead of the report 
presentation.  
  
Ms Stevens explained the report being considered was a windfall development site 
and was covered by a policy within the Chidham & Hambrook Neighbourhood Plan 
which states; ‘...that development of 10 or fewer units on windfall sites will be 
acceptable’, therefore any decision made would not need to take into account the 
tilted or non-tilted balance (which officers were currently unable to advise on 
following the publication of a recent Ministerial Statement on planning).  
  
Mr Thomas presented the report. He drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet 
which included an amendment to the recommendation – Defer for S106 then permit; 
and an amended description.  
  
Mr Thomas outlined the application site and explained that it was located within the 
Parish of Chidham & Hambrook; between the settlements of Nutbourne and 
Broadbridge. He drew attention to the site access which would be via Drift Lane on 
the western side of the site. 
  
Mr Thomas showed that the site was well enclosed, particularly to the south of the 
site where there was existing tree planting and neighbouring residential 
developments. He highlighted the proximity of the proposed development to the 
Chaswood Nursery site, which would adjoin on the eastern boundary edge. The 
Chaswood Nursery site had recently had an appeal allowed for the outline 
permission of 26 dwellings.   
  

Page 3



Mr Thomas showed the Committee the proposed access arrangements and internal 
road layout, along with an indicative layout of the proposed nine bungalows and the 
tree planting that would be provided to screen the site.  
  
Mr Thomas explained the measures proposed to achieve nitrate neutrality and 
confirmed they had been reviewed by Natural England who raised no objections.  
  
Mr Thomas explained the site would be enclosed by residential development. 
  
The following representations were made;  

       Cllr Jane Towers – Chidham & Hambrook Parish Council  
       Mr Stephen Johnson – Objector  
       Cllr Adrian Moss – CDC Member  

  
Officers responded to comments and questions as follows;  
  
In response to concerns regarding the proposed wildlife corridor; Mr Thomas 
confirmed the development site was located within the proposed wildlife corridor. In 
addition, Ms Stevens reminded the Committee that the Strategic Wildlife Corridor 
was a proposed policy within the emerging Local Plan and as such carried limited 
weight at this time. However, the proposed policy did not prevent development from 
taking place within the corridors, applications were carefully considered on an 
individual basis, taking into account any potential impact on the species known to be 
using the corridors. She assured the Committee no precedent would be set if they 
permitted development within the corridor. 
  
On the matter of local services; Mr Thomas informed the Committee the nearest 
services were located in Nutbourne and Broadbridge. Ms Stevens acknowledged 
that not all
[...]
.  
  
With regards to how many bedrooms the bungalow had; Mr Price informed the 
Committee there had been 3 bedrooms and a small utility area of a size which could 
have been classed as a fourth bedroom. In addition, Mr Saunders clarified why a 
utility room could be classed as fourth bedroom.  
  
On the matter of water neutrality; Mr Saunders explained there was no net increase 
in the number of bedrooms, therefore there was no requirement for any mitigation 
measures.  

Page 6



  
Following a vote, the Committee voted in favour or the report recommendation to 
permit.  
  
Resolved; permit; subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report.  
  
*Members took a 5-minute break.  
*Cllr Rodgers left the meeting at 11.40am 
  
  

38    SDNP/22/03304/HOUS - Hurstfield House B2146 Ditcham Lane To Hurst Mill 
Lane Hurst South Harting West Sussex GU31 5RF  
 
Mr Price presented the report. He outlined the site location which was located 
approximately 2.5 kilometres to the west of South Harting. It was a predominately 
rural location.  
  
The original annexe was relatively small comprising of one bedroom. The proposed 
replacement was slightly further south of the principle dwelling but would be 
developed over part of the footprint of the existing annexe. Mr Price explained the 
proposal was for a single storey structure comprising of two bedrooms, a living and 
dining area, a kitchen, two bathrooms and basement for plant/machinery and 
storage.   
  
Mr Price showed the Committee the proposed elevations and outlined the increase 
in size and scale. He explained the applicant proposed to remove an existing 
summer house and greenhouse, floorspace from both being added to the original 
floorspace GIA and footprint.   
  
The following representations were made;  

       Mr Stephen Liddle – Owner 
       Cllr O’Kelly – CDC Ward Member (statement read by Mrs Fiona Baker) 

  
Officers responded to comments and questions as follows;  
  
With regards to limiting occupancy of the building; Mr Price explained there were 
occasions where conditions regarding use could be added to an application. 
However, he advised the Committee they must first consider whether the 
development proposed was truly ancillary to the principal building, and what it was 
replacing in terms of size and scale.  
  
On the matter of water neutrality; Mr Saunders clarified there was a proposed 
increase in bedrooms, and therefore assumed occupancy. There had been no 
supporting evidence to demonstrate how water neutrality would be achieved as 
result of the uplift. Members could defer the application to allow the applicant to 
provide the necessary information, however, it would not change the principle of 
whether the application was acceptable or not.   
  
With regards to the basement; Mr Price highlighted the proposed entrance to the 
basement and explained it would be for plant, utilities and storage.  

Page 7



  
With regards to the definition of an annexe; Mr Price confirmed they could be 
detached but they maintained a very close relationship with the main house.  
  
On the matter of the existing annexe; Mr Price explained it had been subject to an 
lawful development certificate in 2011 and read out the terms under which the 
certificate had been issued, which defined the extent of its use at that time.  
  
Following a vote, the Committee voted in favour or the report recommendation to 
refuse.  
  
Resolved; refuse, for the reasons set out in paragraph 10 of the report.  
  
  
  

39    Chichester District Council Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy 
Matters  
 
Cllr Oakley drew the Committee attention to p.177; Littlemead Business Centre and 
encourage members to read the report in full.  
  
The Committee agreed to note the item. 
  
  

40    South Downs National Park Authority Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court 
and Policy Matters  
 
The Committee agreed to note the item.  
  
  

41    Consideration of any
[...]
pplication use the following link - https://publicaccess.chichester.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RI9AEDERLE400 

Page 19

https://publicaccess.chichester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
https://publicaccess.chichester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Parish: 
Chichester 
 

Ward: 
Chichester North 

CC/19/02241/FUL 

 

Proposal  Demolition of the existing building and the construction of 6 no. flats with 
associated car parking and external works. 
 

Site Glenmar House Brandy Hole Lane Chichester West Sussex PO19 5RJ  
 

Map Ref (E) 485793 (N) 106662 
 

Applicant Phillips Build Limted Agent Mr Chris Purdy 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO DEFER FOR S106 THEN PERMIT 
 

 
 
 

 
NOT TO 
SCALE 

Note: Do not scale from map. For information only. Reproduced 
from the Ordnance Survey Mapping with the permission of the 
controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Crown Copyright. 
License No. 100018803 

 
1.0 Reason for Committee Referral 

 
1.1 Red Card: Cllr Bowden - Exceptional level of public interest 
 
1.2 Parish Objection - Officer recommends Permit 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 
 

2.0 The Site and Surroundings  
 

2.1  The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Chichester, to the north of 
Brandy Hole Lane and is a detached two-storey dwelling. The surrounding character is 
mainly residential, most dwellings in this area are large detached two and three-storey 
dwellings which front the highway with landscaping between.  
 

2.2 The existing dwelling is a two-storey detached building, constructed from brick, with a tile 
roof and of little architectural merit. There is an existing access to the site off Brandy Hole 
Lane, with mature hedges and trees to the front of the site. The strip of land between the 
site an
[...]
tions   

Site Breach Stage 

   

 

Court Hearings   

Site Matter Stage 

   

 

Prosecutions   

Site Breach Stage 

   

 
7. POLICY MATTERS 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Declarations of Interests
	5 CC/22/02355/DOM - Rye Cottage  West Broyle Drive Chichester West Sussex PO19 3PP
	6 CC/19/02241/FUL - Glenmar House, Brandy Hole Lane, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 5RJ
	7 NM/21/03547/FUL - South Mundham Farm, South Mundham Road, South Mundham PO20 1LU
	8 Chichester District Council Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters
	9 South Downs National Park Authority Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters
	12 Planning Appeal Decision
	12.1 Planning Appeal Decision Appendix 1 PART 2
	12.2 Planning Appeal Decision Appendix 2 PART 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held in Committee Rooms, East 
Pallant House on Wednesday 4 January 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mrs C Purnell (Chairman), Mr B Brisbane (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr R Briscoe, Mrs J Fowler, Mrs D Johnson, 
Mr G McAra, Mr S Oakley, Mr H Potter, Mrs S Sharp and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present: Rev J H Bowden and Mr D Rodgers 
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present: Miss D Smith (Development Manager (Applications)), 
Ms F Stevens (Divisional Manger for Planning), Miss S 
Haigh (Planning Officer) Mr C Thomas (Senior Planning 
Officer), Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager Legal & 
Democratic Services) and Mrs F Baker (Democratic 
Services) 

   
43    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present to the meeting and read out the 
emergency evacuation procedure.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Bowden and Cllr Rodgers. 
  
  

44    Approval of Minutes  
 
Following a vote, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were agreed 
as a true and accurate record.  
  
  

45    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  
  
  

46    Declarations of Interests  
 
Mrs Johnson declared a personal interest in;  

       Agenda Item 6 – CC/19/02241/FUL – as a member of West Sussex County 
Council  

       Agenda Item 7 – NM/21/03547/FUL – as a member of West Sussex County 
Council  



  
Mr Oakley declared a personal interest in;  

       Agenda Item 6 – CC/19/02241/FUL – as a member of West Sussex County 
Council  

       Agenda Item 7 – NM/21/03547/FUL – as a member of West Sussex County 
Council  

  
Mrs Sharp declared a personal interest in;  

       Agenda Item 6 – CC/19/02241/FUL – as a member of West Sussex County 
Council and a member of Chichester City Council 

       Agenda Item 7 – NM/21/03547/FUL – as a member of West Sussex County 
Council  

  
  
  

47    CC/22/02355/DOM - Rye Cottage  West Broyle Drive Chichester West Sussex 
PO19 3PP  
 
Miss Haigh presented the report. She drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet 
which included an Addendum to the report at paragraph 8.15; an Addendum to the 
Decided Plans table and an additional third-party representation.  
  
Miss Haigh highlighted the site location, which was outside the Chichester 
Settlement boundary. She explained the application was for the erection of a double 
garage with storage/home office above, which would be located within the northwest 
of the site within the curtilage of the main dwelling. Miss Haigh confirmed there 
would be no change to the current access arrangements.  
  
The site was well screened with existing planting and hedgerows already 
established; Miss Haigh drew attention to the planting on the northern boundary 
which was the closest to where the building would be. She informed the Committee 
the nearest neighbouring property was located over 30m away from the proposed 
building.  
  
Miss Haigh confirmed that all existing trees on the site had been surveyed and 
would be secured through condition 3 to protect them during construction. 
  
Miss Haigh showed the Committee the proposed elevations and explained the 
proposed materials, which would be in keeping with the surrounding vernacular. In 
addition to the orientation of the building the proposed dormer windows would be 
obscure glazed and positioned 1.7m above first floor level, in order to minimise any 
overlooking to neighbouring properties.  
  
The maximum ridge height of the proposed building would be 5.6m.  
  
Miss Haigh confirmed (as stated in the Agenda Update Sheet) the building would be 
conditioned (Condition 5) as an ancillary building and not incidental due to the 
installation of a WC on the first floor which.  
  
The following representations were made;  



  
Mr Mark Stonefrost – Objector 
Mr Paul Stedman – Objector  
Ms Anne Christie - Objector 
Mr Ryan Bennett – Applicant  
Cllr Clare Apel – CDC Ward Member 
  
Officers responded to comments and questions as follows;  
  
In response to a question regarding why the building had been changed from 
incidental to ancillary; Miss Smith explained the difference between a building 
classed as incidental and one classed as ancillary. She explained the reason for the 
proposed building being classified as ancillary was the inclusion of a WC. 
  
On the matter of the height and size of the proposed development; Miss Haigh 
confirmed the maximum height would be 5.6m, and the area of the first floor would 
be 27.2m2. 
  
In response to concerns regarding the potential future use of the building; Miss 
Smith agreed that if the Committee wished, a condition could be included within the 
permission to restrict the use of the building to what was proposed – garage and 
store.  
  
With regards to the obscure glazing in dormer windows; Miss Smith agreed a 
condition could be included to ensure the dormer windows remained obscurely 
glazed in perpetuity. She confirmed the obscure glazing would extend to the top of 
the windows.  
  
With regards to restricting the opening of the windows; Miss Smith advised this 
would not be possible due to building regulations which would require the windows 
to have the option of opening for safety reasons.  
  
On the matter of external lighting; Miss Smith acknowledged concerns raised 
regarding the potential impact from external lighting and advised if the Committee 
were concerned a condition could be included to restrict the use of external lighting.  
  
On the matter of the previous site application; Ms Stevens explained the proposal 
was an outline application for a two-storey dwelling with single storey element. The 
height of the two-storey section would have been 7.4m in height, the proposal was 
located further forward and had windows facing to the east; it was refused as it was 
deemed unacceptable in principle. She explained the material differences between 
the previous application and the application been considered which was 
recommended to permit.   
  
With regards to safeguarding the existing landscaping during construction; Miss 
Smith advised a condition could be included along the northern and western 
boundaries to ensure any trees damaged would be replaced.  
  
With regards height of the main dwelling; Miss Smith informed the Committee she 
did not have the exact height of the dwelling but estimated it to be around 7.5m/8m 



in height, the proposed building had a maximum height of 5.6m and would appear 
subservient to the main dwelling. In addition, there was a single storey outbuilding 
between the main dwelling and the proposed building  
  
On the matter of thermal efficiency and fire safety; Miss Smith explained these 
would be addressed through Building Regulations. 
  
With regards to light spillage from the building; Miss Smith advised that in officer 
opinion it would not be reasonable to apply a condition requiring the installation of 
blinds, as there was no such condition attached to the main dwelling. 
  
On the matter of distance between the proposed building and the hedge; Miss Smith 
confirmed there would be approximately 2.5m on the northern boundary and 3m on 
the western boundary, between the building and the hedge. This would allow 
sufficient access to ensure the hedge was suitably maintained.  
  
On the issue of the proposed building’s proximity to neighbouring properties; Miss 
Smith confirmed there was over 30m between the building and the nearest 
neighbouring property. The proposed positioning of the building and windows, along 
with the addition of obscure glazing minimised the impact of overlooking into 
neighbouring properties.  
  
On the matter of protecting the oak tree; Miss Smith informed the Committee that 
the tree was not subject to a TPO, nor was it located within a conservation area, 
however, she assured them that officers had worked with the applicant to ensure the 
tree would be suitably protected during development. In addition, she reminded 
them of the additional condition which would require the replacement of any trees 
damaged during development. In officer opinion it was not necessary to apply a 
TPO.  
  
  
Following a vote, the Committee voted in favour of the report recommendation to 
permit, including the following additional conditions:  
  

-       Condition to restrict external lighting  
-       Condition to restrict the use of the building to what has been applied for 

(double garage, home office and storage)  
-       Condition to enhance planting and landscaping  
-       Condition to ensure obscure glazing is maintained in perpetuity  

  
Resolved; permit subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report, 
plus the additional conditions as set out above.  
  
*Members took a five-minute break  
*Cllr Wilding arrived at 10am and abstained from the vote 
  
  

48    CC/19/02241/FUL - Glenmar House, Brandy Hole Lane, Chichester, West 
Sussex, PO19 5RJ  
 



Mr Thomas presented the report and explained the application was for the 
demolition of the existing building and the construction of six flats with associated 
parking and external works. He drew attention to the agenda update sheet which 
included additional third-party representations. 
  
Mr Thomas outlined the site location, which was within the Chichester Settlement 
boundary. The site was currently occupied by a single detached dwelling set back 
from Brandy Hole Lane. Mr Thomas highlighted the current parking arrangements 
and vehicular access. He drew attention to an existing planting buffer between the 
property and Brandy Hole Lane; however, this was in the ownership of a 
neighbouring property.  
  
Mr Thomas highlighted a property to the west of the application site which had 
recently been awarded planning permission for a new dwelling and outlined 
comparisons between the sites in terms of size and scale. 
  
The Committee were shown the proposed site plan and elevations. In officer opinion 
the proposed building was in keeping with the area. Mr Thomas confirmed that a 
landscaped front garden would be retained along with the current access 
arrangements, however, the parking provision would be moved to the rear of the 
property to reduce the perception of parking at the front.  
  
A full landscaping condition was proposed, along with a condition to protect existing 
trees and shrubs on site.  
  
The following representations were made;  
  
Cllr Jeremy Hunt – West Sussex County Council Member 
Mr Chris Purdy – Agent 
  
Officers responded to comments and questions as follows;  
  
With regards to the number of proposed parking spaces; Mr Thomas confirmed 
there were nine proposed parking spaces.  
  
On the matter of the visibility; Mr Thomas explained the hedgerow located within the 
visibility splay was on land owned by WSCC. He highlighted the comments made by 
WSCC Highways (p.23-24) which confirmed the hedge would not need to be 
removed but would need to be maintained by cutting back. 
  
On the matter of bin storage; Mr Thomas explained full details of the proposed bin 
storage would be secured through condition. He advised it would be most likely that 
the development would be serviced by large bins as opposed to individual wheelie 
bins for each property.  
  
Mr Thomas showed the Committee how residents from the dwelling would be able 
to access the footway which was located on the south side of Brandy Hole Lane.  
  
In response to concerns regarding lighting; Miss Smith explained Condition 18 (page 
40) had been proposed as part of the recommendation to manage external lighting. 



It was officer opinion that light spillage from the property would not be significantly 
different from current use.  
  
With regards to the Character Appraisal submitted by the Resident’s Association; Mr 
Thomas confirmed the appraisal was not a material consideration. 
  
On the matter of wastewater; Ms Stevens advised the Committee that the waste 
water would be collected at the Apuldram waste water treatment plant. She 
explained that Southern Water were not a statutory consultee for the application due 
to the number of units  being proposed (less than 10), based on the policies and 
guidance currently in place there would be no justification for them to refuse the 
application. 
  
In response to concerns that a precedent may be set for similar developments; Miss 
Smith advised the Committee that they must consider the application in front of 
them. She reminded them that the council did not have a five-year housing land 
supply (5YHLS), therefore the tilted balance is applied. In officer opinion there is no 
significant harm as the proposed building was in keeping with the area and would 
look like a single dwelling from the outside. 
  
With regards to the period of time between validation and coming to Committee; Ms 
Stevens explained there were a number of factors which had delayed the application 
(none of which were the fault of the applicant); however, the main reason was due to 
the requirement for nitrate mitigation shortly after validation.  
  
On the matter of the 5YHLS and the recent Ministerial Statement; Ms Stevens 
explained why the application had not been deferred (as had happened at the 
previous Committee meeting) and has been recommended to permit.  
  
Following a vote, the Committee voted in favour of the report recommendation to 
defer for S106 then permit 
  
Resolved; defer for S106 then permit subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the report. 
  
*Members took a ten-minute break 
*Cllr McAra left the meeting at 11.40am 
  
  
  

49    NM/21/03547/FUL - South Mundham Farm, South Mundham Road, South 
Mundham PO20 1LU  
 
Mr Thomas presented the report, he explained the application was for a varying of 
condition 1 and the removal of condition 26, from previously granted permission 
19/00677/FUL. 
  
Mr Thomas outlined the site location, drawing attention to the parking provision and 
site access. He highlighted the proposed amendments and confirmed there would 
be no increase in the physical size of the accommodation 



  
The Committee were shown photographs of the work already undertaken onsite. 
  
Representations were received from;  
  
North Mundham Parish Council – Statement read by Mrs Fiona Baker 
  
  
Officers responded to comments and questions as follows;  
  
In response to concerns regarding light spillage; Mr Thomas confirmed there would 
be no additional roof lights installed as part of the application.  
  
Following a vote, the Committee voted in favour of the report recommendation to 
permit with S106 
  
Resolved; permit with s106 subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
report. 
  
  
  

50    Chichester District Council Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy 
Matters  
 
Ms Stevens drew the Committee’s attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which 
included a High Court Hearing update on the Bethwines Farm site. 
  
The Committee agreed to note the item.  
  
  

51    South Downs National Park Authority Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court 
and Policy Matters  
 
The Committee agreed to note the item.  
  
  

52    Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 
There were no late items.  
  
  

53    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Purnell proposed the Part II resolution in relation to agenda item 12. This was 
seconded by Cllr Brisbane. 
  
In a vote the following resolution was agreed;  
That in respect of agenda item 12 that the public including the press should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (information relating to the 



financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  
  
  

54    Planning Appeal Decision  
 
Ms Stevens introduced the item.  
  
Ms Stevens answered questions from Committee members. 
  
Following a vote, the Committee agreed to make the recommendation set out in 2.1 
of the report. 
  
Resolved; That the recommendation set out in 2.1 of the report be agreed.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.34 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


